
Regulations under the *Hospital Advisory Boards Ordinance*

I, JOHN ARMSTRONG ENGLAND, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, having received the advice of the Administrator's Council, hereby make the following Regulations under the *Hospital Advisory Boards Ordinance*.

Dated this fourteenth day of September, 1976.

J. A. ENGLAND
Administrator

AMENDMENTS OF THE HOSPITAL ADVISORY BOARDS
(FEES AND ALLOWANCES) REGULATIONS

1. These Regulations shall be deemed to have come into operation on 1 July, 1976. Date of effect

2. Regulation 3 of the Hospital Advisory Boards (Fees and Allowances) Regulations is amended— Fees

- (a) by omitting "A member" and substituting "Subject to sub-regulation (2), a member";
- (b) by omitting from paragraph (a) "20 dollars" and substituting "50 dollars";
- (c) by omitting from paragraph (b) "15 dollars" and substituting "45 dollars"; and
- (d) by adding at the end the following sub-regulation:

"(2) Where a meeting or business does not continue for more than 4 hours on any day—

- (a) the Chairman shall be paid a fee of 10 dollars; and
- (b) a member of the Board other than the Chairman shall be paid a fee of 8 dollars,

for each hour or part of an hour that the meeting or business has continued."

*Notified in the *Northern Territory Government Gazette* on 24 September, 1976.

Allowances**3. Regulation 4 of the Hospital Advisory Boards (Fees and Allowances) Regulations is amended—**

(a) by omitting all words from and including "direction of the board—" and substituting "direction of the board, he shall be paid 37 dollars for each night he is so absent.", and

(b) by adding at the end the following sub-regulation:

"(2) A member is entitled to be paid such transport expenses as, in the opinion of the board, are reasonably incurred by him in travelling for, or as a result of the business of, the board to and from a place at which a meeting is held or a place at which he is otherwise engaged at the direction of the board on the business of the board."

One payment only in respect of a day**4. Regulation 5 of the Hospital Advisory Boards (Fees and Allowances) Regulations is amended—**

(a) by omitting "only"; and

(b) by inserting "only" after "once".